
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Corporate Parenting Board
23 February 2016

Time 5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Christine Mills Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Carl Craney
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555046 or carl.craney@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any) 

2 Declarations of interest (if any) 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2016 (Pages 5 - 12)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 
2016]

5 Schedule of outstanding matters (Pages 13 - 16)
[To consider and comment on the summary of outstanding matters]

6 Looked After Children - Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS)- Annual Report (Pages 17 - 22)
[To consider the 2014/15 Annual Report of the CAMHS in relation to Looked After 
Children – September 2014 – August 2015]

7 Health Care Service for Looked After Children - Annual Report (Pages 23 - 34)
[To consider the Health Care Service Annual Report in relation to Looked After 
Children]

8 Virtual School Headteacher Annual Report (Pages 35 - 96)
[To consider the Virtual School Headteacher Annual Report for 2014/15]

9 Performance Monitoring Data (Pages 97 - 106)
[To consider the Performance Monitoring Data for January 2016] 

10 Exclusion of the press and public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below]

Part 2 – items not open to the public and press

11 Councillors visits to establishments 
[To receive feedback on any visits to establishments undertaken by Councillors 
since the last meeting]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 7

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 6 January 2016

Attendance

Labour

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Peter O'Neill

Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Christine Mills Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Employees
Daphne Atkinson Senior Social Work Manager
Parveen Bal Foster Carer
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Fiona Brennan Designated Nurse, Looked After Children
Carl Craney Democratic Support Officer
Dawn Duggan Foster Carer
Louise Haughton Senior Social Work Manager - Adoption
Craig Veasey-Ralph Foster Carer
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer

Page 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 7

Item No. Title

1 Election of Chair for the meeting

In the absence of the Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, it was proposed by Cllr Paula 
Brookfield, seconded by Cllr Rita Potter and

Resolved:
That Cllr Peter O’Neill be elected Chair of the meeting.

2 Chair's Announcement

The Chair, Cllr O’Neill wished those present a Happy New Year and invited them to 
introduce themselves. Introductions were duly made.

3 Apologies for absence (if any)

Apologies for absence had been received from the Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, Cllr 
Stephen Simkins and Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children. 

4 Declarations of interest (if any)

No declarations of interest were made relative to items under consideration at the 
meeting.

5 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2015

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

6 Matters arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 
2015.

7 Schedule of outstanding matters

Carl Craney, Democratic Support Officer, presented a report which appraised the 
Board of the current position with a variety of matters considered at previous 
meetings of the Board.

Jan Barlow, Strategic Improvement Development Officer – LAC presented a Briefing 
Note in connection with the number of external placements in residential and foster 
care and the steps being taken by the Council to address quality and cost issues. 
She responded to various questions raised by Councillors.

Resolved:
That the report and the Briefing Note be received and noted.

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 7

8 Fostering Service Annual Report 2014/15

Daphne Atkinson, Senior Social Work Manager, presented the Wolverhampton 
Fostering Annual Report for the period April 2014 to March 2015. She explained that 
existing Foster Carers’ were used to assist with the recruitment of new Foster Carers’ 
and acted as “Champions” during recruitment campaigns. She advised on a number 
of recruitment events and campaigns which had been held during the period covered 
by the Annual Report. The Chair, Cllr Peter O’Neill commented that the marketing 
exerc
[...]
riate. Emma Bennett, 
Service Director for Children and Young People reminded the Board that Looked 
After Children could not be used in “trials”.

Cllr Martin Waite commended the measurement of responses to the advertisements 
to recruit Foster Carers’ but commented that a short term approach should not be 
adopted. He suggested that the profile of the service needed to be raised. He opined 
that the initial assessment process appeared to be labour intensive and enquired 
whether the key requirements were detailed from the outset in order to avoid 
applications which were unlikely to be able to progress. 

Parveen Bal commented that the Council had a positive approach to recruiting Foster 
Carers’ but that the lack of practical help to Foster Carers’ was lacking. She was of 
the view that the lack of such practical assistance during difficult circumstances led to 
a breakdown in some relationships and that the lack of investment in internal carers’ 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 7

in practical ways was detrimental to the service. She also expressed concern that 
such comments were ignored. Craig Veasey-Ralph informed the Board that after the 
completion of the initial assessment potential Foster Carers’ were afforded the 
opportunity to attend a two day course which detailed the process and likely 
scenarios. The Senior Social Work Manager advised that a comprehensive range of 
literature was made available to potential Foster Carers’ to assist them in 
determining whether they wished to progress their application. Furthermore, existing 
Foster Cares’ were also used during the recruitment / assessment process. This 
approach was supported by Cllr Mrs Christine Mills.

Cllr Mrs Christine Mills enquired as to the checks undertaken when family / friends 
fostered children. The Senior Social Work Manager assured the Board that the same 
checks and support were undertaken and available to family and friends as to Foster 
Carers’ who were not 
[...]
al Work Manager reminded the Board that every effort was made to 
make suitable matches between Looked After Children and Foster Carers’.

Craig Veasey-Ralph commented on the closure of the Foster Care Support service 
which had provided an accessible means of support and assistance. The service had 
been terminated on 31 December 2015, with this decision to change provider having 
been made in October 2015 but Foster Carers’ had only been notified recently. He 
suggested that there was a need for communication between the Council and Foster 
Carers’ to improve.

Resolved:

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 7

That the Fostering Service Annual Report for 2014/15 be approved subject to 
reference to the closure of the Foster Care Support service being included.

 
   

9 To meet representatives of Foster Carers'

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer, reported that the representatives of the 
Foster Carers’ had been requested to identify three points where the service worked 
well together with a further three points covering challenges faced by Foster Carers’. 
She advised the Board that a formal report had not been prepared and that it was 
proposed that a discussion be held.

Cllr Paula Brookfield enquired whether all Foster Carers’ had been afforded the 
opportunity to contribute to the discussion. Craig Veasey-Ralph advised the Board 
that the issue had been discussed at the Foster Carers’ Communications Group and 
that he and his two colleagues were representatives of the Foster Carers’. He 
outlined his experience as a Foster Carer and confirmed his dedication to the 
service. He expressed concern at the lack of communication between the Council 
and Foster Carers’ and cited the example of the cessation of the contract with 
Heantun for the Foster Care Support service on 31 December 2015 which had been 
replaced by Foster Talk but the Foster Carers’ had only been made aware recently of 
the new arrangements. He suggested that there was an urgent need for 
communications between the two parties to improve quickly.

The Chair, Cllr Peter O’Neill, commented that there appeared to be a need to ensure 
that there was a seamless transfer between service providers and also a need for 
improved communication and engagement between the Council and the Foster 
Carers’. The Service Director, Children and Young People undertook to take on 
board these issues and also to continue to support the Foster Care Forum. Craig 
Veasey-Ralph requested that the Newsletter be continued. The Corporate Parenting 
Officer confirmed that the Newsletter would continue to be produced and also that 
communication via Facebook would be used.

Parveen Bal advised that there was a lack of practical assistance at an early stage in 
emergency situations. The Service Director, Children and Young People sought 
clarification as to the type of assistance required. Parveen Bal replied that this was 
dependent on the child and Foster Parent in question as individual circumstances 
and experiences differed. She commented that all the problems previously drawn to 
the attention of the Foster Care Support service still existed. She cited a personal 
experience where assistance had not been available. Cllr Rita Potter enquired 
whether Social Work staff could have been expected to assist in such circumstances

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss enquired whether Foster Carers’ had any input into health checks 
or dental checks of the children in their care. The Corporate Parenting Officer 
advised that in such circumstances it was the voice of the child which was significant. 
The Service Director, Children and Young People commented that this was an issue 
which could be given further consideration as there should be a number of 
opportunities for Foster Carers’ to have an input into such consultations. Fiona 
Brennan, Designated Nurse for Looked After Children, advised that health reviews 
were conducted on a six monthly basis and Foster Carers’ were i
[...]
iently flexible to enable Looked After Children to 
participate in after school activities. The Service Director, Children and Young People 
offered to discuss this matter further outside the meeting.

Resolved:
1. That the representatives of the Foster Carers’ be thanked for attending and 
participating in the meeting;
2. That the Service Director, Children and Young People and the Designated 
Nurse for Looked After Children follow up the various issues now raised;
3. That all Foster Carers’ be appraised of the proposed way forward for the 
service.
 

10 Interim Adoption Agency Report

Louise Haughton, Senior Social Work Manager – Adoption, presented a report which 
detailed the work of the Adoption Service during the period April 2015 to September 
2015 and which provided information in relation to adoption locally.

Resolved:
That the City of Wolverhampton Council Adoption Service Interim Report be 
received and noted. 

11 Performance Management Data

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

The Service Director, Children and Young People, presented the Performance 
Report for January 2016 (data as at November 2015) and responded to a number of 
questions.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.

12 Exclusion of the press and public

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information contained 
in paragraph 1 of the Act, namely information relating to any individual.

13 Councillors visits to establishments

The Board considered a report on the visit to Upper Pendeford Farm undertaken by 
Cllr Val Gibson on 19 November 2015. The Service Director, Children and Young 
People reported that  steps had been taken to put a Quality Assurance system in 
place and on the proposals to change the use of this establishment to a respite care 
and edge of care home. In response to a question from Cllr Richard Whitehouse she 
advised that the concerns raised by staff in relation to the change of use had been 
addressed.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item No. 5

Corporate Parenting Board
23 February 2016

Report Title Summary of outstanding matters

Cabinet Member with
Lead Responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People

Wards Affected All

Accountable Director Emma Bennett – Service Director – Children and Young People

Originating service Governance

Accountable officer(s) Carl Craney
Tel
Email

Democratic Services Officer
01902 55(5046)
carl.craney@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendations for noting:
The Corporate Parenting Board is asked to consider and comment on the summary of 
outstanding matters

Page 11



PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 3

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to appraise the Board of the current position with a variety of 
matters considered at previous meetings of the Corporate Parenting Board Board.

2.0 Background

2.1 At previous meetings of the Board the following matters were considered and details of 
the current position is set out in the fourth column of the table.

DATE OF 
MEETING

SUBJECT LEAD MEMBER / 
OFFICER

CURRENT 
POSITION

1 July 2015 and 
30 September 
2015

Review of Children 
and Adolescent 
Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS)

Emma Bennett Report to 30 March 
2016 meeting

1 July 2015 Details of casework, in 
terms of number of 
cases, of individual 
Social Workers

Emma Bennett Report to 30 March 
2016 meeting

1 July 2015 Academic 
achievements of 
Looked After Children 
and support provided 
to poor achievers

Darren Martindale Report to 23 
February 2016 
meeting

30 September 
2015

Report on “New 
Belongings” project to 
be circulated to the 
Board

Emma Bennett Report circu
[...]
ring the identified time frame.

REPORT WRITTEN BY:
Fiona Brennan 
Designated Nurse Looked After Children
Dr C Ramalingam
Designated Doctor Looked After Children

REPORT PRESENTED BY: Fiona Brennan and Dr C Ramalingam

KEY POINTS: The report was collated with information made 
available by the Designated Doctor and Nurse LAC, 
Named Doctor and Nurse LAC, the Prevention 
coordinator, Think - Wolverhampton Sexual Health 
Service, Family Nurse Partnership and Wolverhampton 
Clinical Commissioning Group (WCCG).

RECOMMENDATIONS:

CORPORATE PARENTING 
BOARD ACTION REQUIRED:

  Decision 
  Approval
  Assurance

Implications on resources The capacity of the LAC health team needs to be 
increased in order to meet the demands on the 
service.

Legal implications Potential non-compliance with the Children Act 2004 
specifically s10 (Co-operation to improve wellbeing) & 
s11 (Arrangements to Safeguard and Promote 
welfare).

Page 21



Wolverhampton Corporate Parenting Board                                                       Page 2 of 11
23rd February 2016

1. Purpose of the report  

1.1 This report aims to:

 Summarise the key areas of development and outcomes achieved by local health 
service providers during the identified time frame. 

 To provide assurances that action is being taken to resolve on-going issues. 

 Includes information on current and future work activities.              

2 Recommendations

2.1 The report be received and noted.

3 Background 

3.1    Looked After Children (LAC) and young people share many of the same health risks 
and problems as their peers, but often to a greater degree. They often enter care with 
a worse level of health than their peers in part due to the impact of poverty, abuse 
and neglect. Longer term outcomes for looked after children remain worse than their 
peers.

3.2 The roles and responsibilities of the NHS regarding service provision for children and 
young people in care are defined in key legislation and statutory guid
[...]
ty until such a time that a review 
of the current LAC (including fostering and adoption) is complete and a robust and 
sustainable model of service can be developed. The DNLAC undertakes all of the 

Page 23



Wolverhampton Corporate Parenting Board                                                       Page 4 of 11
23rd February 2016

RHA’s for those children placed in adjoining local authorities (Sandwell, Dudley, 
Walsall and parts of Birmingham), and commissions those further afield since July 
2015.  

 Health Care provision for our LAC placed in city  is delivered by Royal 
Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) as part of Community Paediatric Services and is 
funded via block contracts for Community Paediatrics (medical element), 
commissioned by WCCG.

 There was a delay in the health assessments for LAC placed in the surrounding 
areas and placed at a distance. The delay in the surrounding area assessments 
have improved since the appointment of Designated Nurse LAC. The WCCG 
works closely with Wolverhampton local authority and other authorities where our 
children are placed to ensure timeliness of health care assessments and review. 
However as we are relying on external area’s to complete this assessments for 
children placed at a distance, it remains to some degree out of our control. There 
were delay in meeting the statutory timescales on health assessments for children 
placed in Wolverhampton, however this is improving.

4.7.1 The table below identifies the number of Wolverhampton LAC, and where they are 
placed showing that approximately 60% of Wolverhampton LAC are placed out of 
area.

Number %age
Wolverhampton City Council 265 39.3
Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 43 6.4
Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 41 6.1
Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 54 8.0
South Staffordshire Council 41 6.1
All in Adjoining LAs 179 26.6
Anywhere Else - not in W'ton or in 
Adjoining LAs 230 34.1
TOTAL LAC 674 100

4.8  Key activities

4.8.1 Training

 Wolverhampton
[...]
nce ( 2015/16 as at January)

A1 - 563 days with 72% of children adopted 
within timescales

A2 - 226 days
A10 - 422 days

9 of 10 February 2016
Page 103



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] City of Wolverhampton Council

Corporate Parenting Board Report

Care Leavers

Care Leavers in Education, Employment and 

Training 2014/15

Wolverhampton - 42%

West Mids - 41%

Statistical Neighbours - 46%

England - 48%

January 2016:

19-21 - 48%

The percentage of children and care leavers in education, employment or training (EET) has improved 
significantly due to a change in the cohort which now measures 17-21 year olds (previously 19-21 year olds).  
The current result is an improvement to 57% of 17 to 21 year olds in education, employment or training.  No 
comparator data is currently available based on the new cohort.

The previous cohort of 19 to 21 year olds has improved to 48% EET which is better than year out turn.

A large part of the improvement has been due to ongoing work by the leaving care team in identifying and 
recording EET status for all children and young adults in the cohort.

Further Development: Locally care leavers reporting is being re-developed.  As part of the national changes 
reporting of care leavers now includes all children and young adults who have turned 17 to 21 in the reporting 
year.  The chart above reflects the new cohort.  This change, along with an increased focus by social workers 
and managers has resulted in an improved result.

11

52

23

10

15

36

12

7

14

0 20 40 60

EET F1 Full-time Higher Education

EET F2 - Full-time Not Higher Education

EET F3 - Full-time Training/Employment

EET P3 - Part-time Training/Employment

EET G4 NALM - Illness / Disability

EET G5 NEET - Other Reasons

NALM G6 - Pregnant or young mother

NALM G7 - Custody

NULL

10 of 10 February 2016
Page 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2016
	5 Schedule of outstanding matters
	6 Looked After Children - Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS)- Annual Report
	7 Health Care Service for Looked After Children - Annual Report
	8 Virtual School Headteacher Annual Report
	Appendix to VSH report - Attainment Action Plan Jan16update DM (2)

	9 Performance Monitoring Data



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 23 February 2016

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter

Employees
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Fiona Brennan Designated Nurse, Looked After Children
Carl Craney Democratic Support Officer
Wendy Harrison-Frazer Crisis Team Manager, Black Country Foundation NHS Trust
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Darren Martindale Virtual School Head
Dr Chitra Ramalingam Designated Doctor Looked After Children Wolverhampton 

City Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Stephanie Simon Designated Doctor Looked After Children
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs Paula Brookfield, Mrs Christine 
Mills, Stephen Simkins, Martin Waite and Richard Whitehouse together with Dr 
Roberta Fry (Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust).

2 Chair's Announcements

i) Introductions
The Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, invited those present to introduce themselves. 
Introductions were duly made.

ii) iAwards
The Chair commented on the successful iAwards evening which had been well 
attended and organised. She offered her thanks to all those involved in the evening. 

iii) Next Meeting – 30 March 2016
The Chair advised that the next meeting was scheduled for 30 March 2016 which 
was during Easter week. It was agreed that an alternative date be identified for this 
meeting given the likelihood of difficulties being encountered with attendance during 
the holiday period.

3 Declarations of interest (if any)

No declarations of interest were made relative to items under consideration at the 
meeting.

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2016

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

5 Matters arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 
2016.

6 Schedule of outstanding matters

Carl Craney, Democratic Support Officer, presented a report which appraised the 
Board of the current position with a variety of matters considered at previous 
meetings of the Board. He advised that details of casework, in terms of number of 
cases of individual Social Workers had been contained in the Performance 
Management Data report considered at the last meeting and could, therefore, be 
deleted from the schedule.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People, reported that the 
review of the Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) had been 
widened and a report on that matter was to be considered at the meeting of the 
Health Scrutiny Panel to be held on 25 February 2016. Cllr Peter O’Neill advised that 
members of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel had been invited to 
attend that meeting.

Cllr Peter O’Neill reported that he had yet to be contacted with regard to the 
arrangements for the visit to the Merridale Street West establishment.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted;
2. That the items relating to caseload and the review of CAMHS be removed 
from the schedule;
3. That Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer make contact with Cllr Peter 
O’Neill and Stephen Simkins with regard to arrangements for the visit to the 
Merridale Street West establishment.  

7 Looked After Children - Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS)- Annual Report

Wendy Harrison-Frazer, Crisis Team Manager, Black Country Partnership 
Foundation NHS Trust, presented the Looked After Children – Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) Annual Report.

Cllr Peter O’Neill expressed concern with regard to the average waiting time between 
referral and first contact. The Crisis Team Manager advised that the average waiting 
time compared very favourably against other CAMHS teams. The Service Director, 
Children and Young People reported that national guidance indicated that the waiting 
time between referral and the first contact was 18 weeks whilst the average waiting 
time in Wolverhampton was nine and half weeks. The Crisis Team Manager 
explained that each case was treated on its merits and some cases would be seen 
within 24/48 hours of referral.

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss enquired what action was taken in the case of a crisis situation 
occurring. She opined that just because the performance in Wolverhampton was 
better than that in other areas and below the national guidance did not necessarily 
mean that it was satisfactory. The Crisis Team Manager explained that in the event 
of a crisis situation occurring the Crisis Team would respond immediately. Cllr Julie 
Hodgkiss queried who would provide the continuity of care in the event that a Looked 
After Child was removed from a Foster Carer. The Service Director, Children and 
Young People reported that the child would maintain its relationship with the 
Designated Social Worker. She explained that this would continue even if the child 
was admitted to Tier 4 accommodation which could be anywhere in the country given 
the lack of available places. The Crisis Team Manager added that in the case of a 
breakdown in a relationship the association with CAMHS would continue if the 
placement was within 20 miles of Wolverhampton.

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss reminded the Board that the Children in Care Council had raised 
the issue previously of continuity of care if a Looked After Child was in hospital. 
Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children reported that in such a case the Foster 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

Carer would be expected to undertake hospital visits. The Crisis Team Manager 
commented that hospitalisation was avoided if at all possible.

Cllr Rita Potter enquired if a crisis situation occurred who determined whether the 
situation was urgent. The Crisis Team Manager reported that the CAMHS Team 
would determine the urgency of the situation and would respond right away if 
appropriate. The Service Director, Children and Young People advised that such a 
decision would be made in consultation with the Social Worker and the Carer. The 
Crisis Team Manager added that the breakdown of a relationship was not 
necessarily as a result of mental health issues. 

Cllr Peter O’Neill enquired whether the Foster Carer Allowance would be stopped if a 
child was admitted to hospital. The Service Director, Children and Young People 
responded that this depended on the individual case and the anticipated length of 
stay in hospital. This issue was addressed in the Standard Operating Procedures 
and were reviewed on a case by case basis.

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss asked as to the present position with the use of Police cells in the 
event that no suitable places were available in mental health establishments. The 
Crisis Team Manager confirmed that the use of Police cells was no longer permitted. 
She explained that in the event of the Police being called to an incident involving a 
young person with a suspected mental health issue CAMHS would be contacted and 
a street triage service would be initiated which would prevent further Police 
involvement. This service was considered to be a model of good practice.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.  

8 Health Care Service for Looked After Children - Annual Report

Dr Chitra Ramalingam, Designated Doctor Looked After Children and Fiona 
Brennan, Designated Nurse Looked After Children presented the Health Services for 
Looked After Children Annual Report for the period September 2014 to August 2015.

Cllr Peter O’Neill commented that the data in respect of teenage conception and 
under-18 conception related to 2013 and suggested that more up to date data would 
be available in the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report. The Service Director, 
Children and Young People explained that there was a delay in the publication of 
Public Health data but that it was believed that the teenage pregnancy in the city was 
at its lowest ever rate. The Designated Doctor Looked After Children advised that the 
data to be published shortly would relate to 2014 as there was an 18 month delay in 
publishing Public Health data. 

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss suggested that an a comparison exercise of data against the 
national data should be undertaken together with an attempt to compare the data in 
relation to Looked After Children as opposed to the population in general. She 
enquired why this data was not readily available. The Head of Looked After Children 
explained that such statistics could only be collected and collated if the necessary 
disclosures were made. The Service Director, Children and Young People 
commented that the figures also included Care Leavers who the Council had no 
manner in which to require disclosure of relevant data. The Head of Looked After 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

Children reported that an exercise in gathering of data in connection with usage of 
contraception amongst Looked After Children was also being undertaken currently. 

The Designated Doctor Looked After Children referred to the high rate of out of city 
placements which had led to a delay in meeting the statutory timescales in 
conducting health assessments for Looked After Children. She advised on the steps 
which had been taken to overcome this problem and to regularise the situation. The 
Head of Looked After Children reminded the Board that out of city placements were 
only used if no suitable in city placements were available or where specialist 
placements were required. She reminded the Board on the high level of the Looked 
After population and on the action taken to reduce the number.

Cllr Jasbinder Dehar referred to paragraph 4.6 of the report insofar as it related to the 
delay in meeting statutory timescales on health assessments for children placed in 
Wolverhampton. The Designated Doctor Looked After Children advised that this had 
been for two reasons: i) Delays in referrals; ii) The review of staffing arrangements 
coupled with staff shortages. She assured the Board that 90% of assessments were 
now undertaken within the statutory timescales. The Service Director, Children and 
Young People, reminded the Board that it received information regularly on this 
matter via the Performance Monitoring Data reports.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted;
2. That a further report be submitted to the Board and the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Panel in relation to a comparison of the teenage pregnancy 
and the number of under-18 conceptions against the national average figures 
in due course. 

9 Virtual School Headteacher Annual Report

Darren Martindale, Virtual School Head, presented the Virtual School Headteacher 
(VSH) report for 2014/15.

Cllr Rita Potter welcomed the report and commented that the service was moving in 
the right direction. She queried who attended such events as “Parents Evenings” for 
Looked After Children. The Virtual School Head advised that the Key worker would 
attend such events, if required. The Service Director, Children and Young People 
commented that parents were also encouraged to attend such events, if appropriate.

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss expressed some surprise that the number of Looked After 
Children eligible for free school meals was so low. The Service Director, Looked 
After Children, the Head of Looked After Children and the Corporate Parenting 
Officer explained the reasons for this, as this was an entitlement for all children in 
Key Stage 1 and reflected the number of Looked After Children in this cohort.

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss enquired as to the steps taken to assist children who were 
excluded permanently from Pupil Referral Units or Special Schools. The Virtual 
School Head reported on the steps which would be taken to ensure that such pupils 
were re-integrated into main stream schools or that Educational Health Care Plans 
were prepared and therapeutic support provided. Each case was assessed on its 
merits. The Service Director, Children and Young People commented that during the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

Ofsted inspection of the Youth Offending Team the provisions made for Looked After 
Children who had been excluded permanently from Pupil Referral Schools or Special 
Schools had been commended. A check of the arrangements for alternative 
provision had been commissioned to ensure the most appropriate arrangements 
were being made. The Virtual School Head advised that alternative provision, in for 
example, further education was sometimes was considered to be more appropriate.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted;
2. That the Virtual School Head be thanked for the comprehensive report.   

10 Performance Monitoring Data

The Service Director, Children and Young People, presented the Performance 
Report for February 2016 (data as at January 2016).

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted. 

[The Chair reported that it would not be necessary to pass a resolution to exclude the 
press and public as the report on Councillors visits to establishments due to be 
considered at Agenda Item No. 11 was not available – (see Minute No. 6 above)] 

11 Exclusion of the press and public

See Minute No. 10 above.

12 Councillors visits to establishments

See Minute No. 10 above.


